

Utilization Management Updates

In-Office Procedure List Updates

Effective June 1, 2021, MVP Health Care® (MVP) has made updates to place-of-service for various procedures. Claims submitted with a place-of-service other than the physician's office will be denied unless prior authorization is obtained. There may be additional prior authorization requirements needed for these procedures. Please see MVP's Prior Authorization list for the most up-to-date information.

The following procedures were removed from the in-office requirement effective December 1, 2020. Claims that were denied for incorrect place-of-service after December 1, 2020 will be adjusted. This list is being updated to include the Botulinum Toxin Treatment pharmacy policy update effective December 1, 2020, that removed the in-office requirement. Prior Authorization for Botulinum Toxin Treatment is managed through the MVP Pharmacy Department as of December 1, 2020.

The following procedures have been removed:

Code	Procedure
64611	Chemodenervation of parotid and submandibular salivary glands, bilateral
64612	Chemodenervation of muscle(s); muscle(s) innervated by facial nerve, unilateral
64615	Chemodenervation of muscle(s); muscle(s) innervated by facial, trigeminal, cervical spinal and accessory nerves, bilateral (e.g., for chronic migraine)
64617	Chemodenervation of muscle(s); larynx, unilateral, percutaneous (e.g., for spasmodic dysphonia)

Inpatient Surgical Procedure List Updates

Effective June 1, 2021, additional procedure codes have been added to the Inpatient Surgical procedure list. These procedure codes can be performed in the inpatient surgical setting and will no longer require prior authorization.

Procedures not listed on the MVP Inpatient Surgical procedure list are expected to be performed in the outpatient or office setting. The in-office procedure list still applies. If a procedure is not listed and is requested to be done in the inpatient setting, an authorization will be required to demonstrate that it requires a higher level of care.

To view the updated *MVP Inpatient Surgical Procedure List*, and the *In-Office Procedure list*, login at mvphealthcare.com/provider and select *Resources*, then *Other Resources*.

To receive future FastFax messages by email, send a request to your Professional Relations Representative. To view all faxed messages, visit mvphealthcare.com/FastFax.